CPC5621-EVAL-RDL/CPC5621-EVAL-CDL
LITELINK™ III Evaluation Board
User’s Guide
1. Introduction
Thank you for using this Clare LITELINK III evaluation
board. LITELINK III evaluation boards ship with
CPC5621 full-wave ring detection LITELINK III parts
and in one of two configurations; resistive AC termina-

0
M
A
F
B
1
8
0
.6
K
6 www.clare.com Rev. 2.0
LITELINK III Evaluation Board Users Guide
8. Part Lists
8.1 CPC5621-EVAL-CDL Part List
Quantity Reference Designators Description Supplier Part Number
8 C1, C2, C3, C4, C21, C25, C26, C27 0.1 µF, 16 V, 10%, 0603 Capacitor Tecate CMC016103ZY0603T
2 C6, C7 220 pF, 2 kV, 10%, 1808 Capacitor AVX 1808GA221JAT1A
1 C8 0.68 µF, 10 V, 10%, 0603 Capacitor
Tecate
CMC01684KY0603T
1 C9 0.01 µF, 500 V, 10%, 1206 Capacitor 12067C103KAT1A
1 C10 0.027 µF, 16 V, 10%, 0603 Capacitor CMC016273KY0603T
1 C20 10 µF, 6.3 V, 10%, 3216 Capacitor Panasonic ECS-T0JY106R
1 C28 100 pF, 16 V, 10%, 0603 Capacitor Tecate CMC016101JN0603T
1 C29 0.0022 µF, 500 V, 10%, 1206 Capacitor AVX 12067C222JAT1A
1 DB1 Bridge rectifier, 600 V, 0.8 A Shindengen SIZB60
1 FB1 Ferrite bead, 200 mA, 600 Ω Murata BLM18AG601SN1J
1 J1 Header, 2 circuits, 2.54 mm
Molex
22-03-2021
1 J2 Header, 12 circuits, 2.54 mm 22-10-2121
1 Q1 FET Clare CPC5602C
4 R1, R24, R28, R29 0 kΩ, 1/16 W, 1% 0603 Resistor
IMS
RCI-0603-0000F
1 R2 80.6 kΩ, 1/16 W, 1% 0603 Resistor RCI-0603-8062F
1 R3 130 kΩ, 1/16 W, 1% 0603 Resistor RCI-0603-130F
3 R4, R6, R13 1 MΩ, 1/16 W, 1% 0603 Resistor RCI-0603-1004F
2 R5, R23 10 kΩ, 1/16 W, 1% 0603 Resistor RCI-0603-1002F
1 R7 40.2 kΩ, 1/16 W, 1% 0603 Resistor RCI-0603-4022F
1 R8 68.1 Ω, 1/16 W, 1% 0603 Resistor RCI-0603-68R1F
1 R9 1.5 MΩ, 1/16 W, 1% 0603 Resistor RCI-0603-1504J
1 R10 60.4 kΩ, 1/16 W, 1% 0603 Resistor RCI-0603-6043F
2 R11, R12 3.6 MΩ, 1/10 W, 1% 0805 Resistor RC-0805-3604F
1 R14 221 kΩ, 1/16 W, 1% 0603 Resistor RCI-0603-2213F
2 R15, R49 200 kΩ, 1/16 W, 1% 0603 Resistor RCI-0603-2003F
1 R17 59 Ω, 1/16 W, 1% 0603 Resistor RCI-0603-5900F
1 R18 169 Ω, 1/16 W, 1% 0603 Resistor RCI-0603-1690F
1 R19 47 Ω, 1/16 W, 1% 0603 Resistor RCI-0603-4700F
1 R20 2 Ω, 1/16 W, 1% 0603 Resistor AVX CR10002JT
1 R21 1.69 MΩ, 1/16 W, 1% 0603 Resistor
IMS
RCI-0603-1694F
1 R22 22.1 Ω, 1/16 W, 1% 0603 Resistor RCI-0603-22R1F
1 R25 13 MΩ, 1/4 W, 1% 1206 Resistor RCI-1206-1305F
1 R50 110 kΩ, 1/16 W, 1% 0603 Resistor RCI-0603-1103F
1 SP1 P3100SB Sidactor, DO-214AA Teccor P3100SB
1 U1 CPC5621 LITELINK Clare CPC5621A
1 U9 LMV331 Comparator, SOT23-5 Nat. Semi. LMV331
Rev. 2.0 www.clare.com 7
LITELINK III Evaluation Board Users Guide
8.2 CPC5621-EVAL-RDL Part List
Quantity Reference Designators Description Supplier Part Number
8 C1, C2, C3, C4, C21, C25, C26, C27 0.1 µF, 16 V, 10%, 0603 Capacitor Tecate CMC016103ZY0603T
2 C6, C7 220 pF, 2 kV, 10%, 1808 Capacitor AVX 1808GA221JAT1A
1 C9 0.01 µF, 500 V, 10%, 1206 Capacitor
Tecate
12067C103KAT1A
1 C10 0.027 µF, 16 V, 10%, 0603 Capacitor CMC016273KY0603T
1 C20 10 µF, 6.3 V, 10%, 3216 Capacitor Panasonic ECS-T0JY106R
1 C28 100 pF, 16 V, 10%, 0603 Capacitor Tecate CMC016101JN0603T
1 C29 0.0022 µF, 500 V, 10%, 1206 Capacitor AVX 12067C222JAT1A
1 C100 15 pF, 16 V, 10%, 0603 Capacitor Tecate CMC025150JN0603T
1 DB1 Bridge rectifier, 600 V, 0.8 A Shindengen SIZB60
1 FB1 Ferrite bead, 200 mA, 600 Ω Murata BLM18AG601SN1J
1 J1 Header, 2 circuits, 2.54 mm
Molex
22-03-2021
1 J2 Header, 12 circuits, 2.54 mm 22-10-2121
1 Q1 FET Clare CPC5602C
1 R2 80.6 kΩ, 1/16 W, 1% 0603 Resistor
IMS
RCI-0603-8062F
1 R3 130 kΩ, 1/16 W, 1% 0603 Resistor RCI-0603-130F
3 R4, R6, R13 1 MΩ, 1/16 W, 1% 0603 Resistor RCI-0603-1004F
1 R5 10 kΩ, 1/16 W, 1% 0603 Resistor RCI-0603-1002F
1 R7 40.2 kΩ, 1/16 W, 1% 0603 Resistor RCI-0603-4022F
1 R8 68.1 Ω, 1/16 W, 1% 0603 Resistor RCI-0603-68R1F
1 R9 1.5 MΩ, 1/16 W, 1% 0603 Resistor RCI-0603-1504J
1 R10 60.4 kΩ, 1/16 W, 1% 0603 Resistor RCI-0603-6043F
2 R11, R12 3.6 MΩ, 1/10 W, 1% 0805 Resistor RC-0805-3604F
1 R14 499 kΩ, 1/16 W, 1% 0603 Resistor RCI-0603-4993F
1 R15 221 kΩ, 1/16 W, 1% 0603 Resistor RCI-0603-2213F
1 R17 301 Ω, 1/16 W, 1% 0603 Resistor RCI-0603-3010F
2 R18, R24 0 Ω -
1 R19 47 Ω, 1/16 W, 1% 0603 Resistor RCI-0603-4700F
1 R20 2 Ω, 1/16 W, 1% 0603 Resistor AVX CR10002JT
1 R21 1.69 MΩ, 1/16 W, 1% 0603 Resistor
IMS
RCI-0603-1694F
1 R22 8.2 Ω, 1/16 W, 1% 0603 Resistor RCI-0603-8R20F
1 R23 3.32 kΩ, 1/16 W, 1% 0603 Resistor RCI-0603-3321F
1 R25 13 MΩ, 1/4 W, 1% 1206 Resistor RCI-1206-1305F
1 R49 200 kΩ, 1/16 W, 1% 0603 Resistor RCI-0603-2003F
1 R50 261 kΩ, 1/16 W, 1% 0603 Resistor RCI-0603-1103F
1 SP1 P3100SB Sidactor, DO-214AA Teccor P3100SB